

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

EASTERN DIVISION

IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION

MDL 2804

OPIATE LITIGATION

Case No.: 1:17-md-2804

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES:

Judge Dan Aaron Polster

*ALL CASES*

Hearing Date: June 25, 2019

Time: 12:00 p.m.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CERTIFICATION OF RULE 23(b)(3)  
CITIES/COUNTIES NEGOTIATION CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. WHAT THIS MOTION IS AND IS NOT .....	8
A. What This Motion Is Not .....	8
B. What This Motion Is .....	9
III. THE NEGOTIATION CLASS DEFINITION AND BASIC FUNCTION.....	10
IV. THE NEGOTIATION CLASS REPRESENTATIVES .....	13
V. SEQUENCE AND PROCESS:.....	36
VI. SUMMARY OF NEGOTIATION CLASS PROCESS, ALLOCATION FORMULAE, SUPERMAJORITY VOTING MECHANISM, AND FEES .....	37
VII. HOW THE SUPERMAJORITY VOTING PROCESS WORKS .....	42
VIII. HOW THE ALLOCATION MODEL WORKS.....	44
A. Factor One: Opioid Use Disorder .....	45
B. Factor Two: Overdose Deaths .....	46
C. Factor Three: Amount of Opioids.....	47
D. Final Calculation.....	48
E. Distribution Within Counties.....	49
IX. THE NEGOTIATION CLASS MEETS ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 .....	50
A. The Negotiation Cities/Counties Class Is Too Numerous For Individual Joinder, Meeting Rule 23(a)(1)’s “Numerosity” Requirement.....	50
B. There Are Questions Of Law And Fact With Common Answers, Fulfilling Rule 23(a)(2) Commonality and Rule 23(b)(3) Predominance Criteria .....	52
C. The Claims Of The Class Representatives Are Typical Of The Claims Of The Class Under Rule 23(a)(3).....	54
D. The <i>Sine Qua Non</i> Of The Negotiation Class Is The Achievement Of Adequate Representation Meeting Rule 23(a)(4) Requirements .....	55
X. THE NEGOTIATION CLASS MEETS THE PREDOMINANCE AND SUPERIORITY REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(b)(3).....	58
A. Predominance.....	58
B. Superiority.....	60
C. The Negotiation Class Also Merits Certification Under Rule 23(c)(4).....	63

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
XI. THE CLASS NOTICE AND DIRECT NOTICE PROGRAM FULFILL THE “BEST PRACTICABLE NOTICE” STANDARDS OF RULE 23(c) .....	65
XII. CONCLUSION.....	67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... passim

*Carroll v. Compucred Collections, Inc.*,  
399 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 59

*Daffin v. Ford Motor. Co.*,  
458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 49, 53, 54

*In re Combustion Engineering*,  
391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 6

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation*,  
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 49, 51

*Martine v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods. LLC*,  
896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 62

*National League of Cities v. Brennan*,  
419 U.S. 1321 (1974)..... 11

*National League of Cities v. Usery*,  
426 U.S. 833 (1976)..... 11

*Rikos v. Proctor & Gamble Co.*,  
799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 51

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 12

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011), 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 51

*Whitlock v. FSL Management, LLC*,  
843 F.3d 1084 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 49

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 524(g) ..... 6

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23 ..... passim

Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 408..... 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
7AA Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1790 (3d ed. 2018) .....	62
D. Theodore Rave, <i>Closure Provisions in MDL Settlements</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 2175 (2017) .....	7
Elizabeth J. Cabraser & Samuel Issacharoff, <i>The Participatory Class Action</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 846 (2017) .....	55
Francis E. McGovern & William B. Rubenstein, <i>The Negotiation Class: A Cooperative Approach to Large Claim Class Actions</i> (June 2019).	4
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Action Accountability: Reconciling Exit, Voice, and Loyalty in</i> <i>Representative Litigation</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 370, 377 (2000) .....	3
Morgan A. McCollom, <i>Local Government Plaintiffs and the Opioid Multi-District Litigation</i> ....	8
<i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> § 3.17 (American Law Institute 2010) .....	6, 7, 63
Richard Nagareda, "Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof," 84 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....	51
Robert H. Klonoff, Mark Herrmann & Bradley W. Harrison, Making Class Actions Work: The Untapped Potential of the Internet, 69 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 727 (2008) .....	55
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Governance and Legitimacy in the Law of Class Actions</i> , 1999 Sup. Ct. Rev. 337, 341-42 (1999) .....	3
